IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4931 OF 2023
(@ SLP © No. 17085/2023 @ Dy. No. 21806/2017)

RAM NARESH PRASAD & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the appeal papers.

The appellants are before this court assailing the judgment dated 06.03.2014 passed by the Division Bench of the High Court upholding the order dated 01.10.2012 passed by the learned Single Judge. Though, the learned counsel for the appellants seeks to contend that the appellants had worked for a long period of more than three decades, keeping in view the fact that the High Court while taking note of these aspects had also kept in view that they were working as daily wagers and not against any sanctioned post is crucial. The ultimate

consideration in any event cannot be faulted. Therefore, we see no reason to interfere with the impugned order.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

	J. BOPANNA]
ΓM.M.	SUNDRESH]

NEW DELHI; AUGUST 07, 2023

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.7

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 21806/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2014 in LPA No. 907/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

RAM NARESH PRASAD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 79786/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 26195/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 07-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR Ms. Aayushi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saket Singh, Adv. Mrs. Sangeeta Singh, Adv. Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Appeal is disposed of in terms of signed order.

Pending application(s) shall also stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI) (DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
(Signed order is placed on the file)